
#

82

36

45

53

38

71

325

325

6

128

134

190

81

271

405

433

229

662

662

124

124

124

42

42

42

4

52

1,614

1. A listing of all facilities owned, operated, and/or contracted to the Department by security level together with the 

number of released from each facility during Calendar Year 2018:

CY18 Female Prison Releases by Release Facility

Assigned Security Release Facility Type Release Facility Name

GPS Eligible
Global Positioning System

Central District GPS

Northeast District GPS

Northwest District GPS

Southeast District GPS

Southwest District GPS

Tulsa County GPS

Global Positioning System Subtotal

GPS Eligible Total

Community

Halfway Houses

Catalyst‐Enid HWH

Turley HWH

Minimum Total

Medium
State Institution

Mabel Bassett Correctional Center

State Institution Subtotal

Medium Total

Halfway Houses Subtotal

Kate Barnard CCC

Community Corrections Center Subtotal

Community Total

Minimum
State Institution

Dr.Eddie Warrior Correctional Center

Mabel Bassett Correctional Center

State Institution Subtotal

Oklahoma City CCC

Offender exits from out count (e.g., court, INS detainer, hospital)

Grand Total

Maximum
State Institution

Mabel Bassett Assessment and Reception Center

State Institution Subtotal

Maximum Total

Offender deaths



#

3

2

1

3

9

158

74

58

96

80

124

590

599

380

157

346

229

69

1,181

148

14

166

571

283

1,182

2,363

CY18 Male Prison Releases by Release Facility

Assigned Security Release Facility Type Release Facility Name

Central District GPS

Northeast District GPS

Northwest District GPS

Southeast District GPS

Southwest District GPS

Tulsa County GPS

EM
P
 o
r 
G
P
S 
El
ig
ib
le

Electronic Monitoring Program

Central District EMP

Northeast District EMP

Northwest District EMP

Southwest District EMP

Electronic Monitoring Subtotal

Global Positioning System

Global Positioning System Subtotal

EMP or GPS Eligible Total

Community Corrections Center

Clara Waters CCC

Enid CCC

Lawton CCC

Union City CCC

Community Corrections Center Subtotal

Oklahoma State Reformatory

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y

Halfway Houses

Tulsa Dist Community Corrections Centers

Bridgeway HWH

Carver HWH

Center Point HWH

Oklahoma HWH

Halfway Houses Subtotal

Community Total



1

1

607

280

236

70

428

287

298

73

50

201

59

423

3,012

3,013

243

240

413

896

63

198

84

138

283

121

887

1,783

63

38

101

69

74

143

244
110
160
8,272

CY18 Male Prison Releases by Release Facility, Cont'd
M
in
im

u
m

County Jail
Greer County Jail

William S. Key Correctional Center

Lexington Correctional Center

Mack Alford Correctional Center

Northeast Oklahoma Correctional Center

R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center

County Jail Program Subtotal

State Institution

Charles E. Bill Johnson Correctional Center

Howard McLeod Correctional Center

Jackie Brannon Correctional Center

James Crabtree Correctional Center

Jess Dunn Correctional Center

Jim E Hamilton Correctional Center

John Lilley Correctional Center

State Institution Subtotal

Minimum Total

M
e
d
iu
m

North Fork Correctional Center

State Institution

James Crabtree Correctional Center

Joseph Harp Correctional Center

Lexington Correctional Center

Mack Alford Correctional Center

R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center

State Institution Subtotal

Private Prison

Cimarron Correctional Facility

Davis Correctional Facility

Lawton Correctional Facility

Private Prison Subtotal

Medium Total

Maximum Total
Offender deaths

Offender exits from out count (e.g., court, INS detainer, hospital)
Grand Total

M
ax
im

u
m

Private Prison

Cimarron Correctional Facility

Davis Correctional Facility

Private Prison Subtotal

State Institution

Lex Assessment & Reception Center

Oklahoma State Penitentiary

State Institution Subtotal



Prison Releases

Males 8,162

Females 1,610

Prison Releases Total 9,772

2. Total number of inmates released from physical custody during Calendar Year 2018:

CY18 Releases from Physical Custody

Grand Total Releases 9,886

Deaths

Males 110

Females 4

 Deaths Total 114



3. Total number of inmates employed by private employers prior to the inmate's release from physical custody:

CY18 Offender Employed Prior to Release

Work Release 3,068

Institutional Private Employers 955



Gender

Male Total

Offender exits from out count*

Deaths

EMP or GPS

Community

Minimum

Medium

Maximum

Male

Female Total

Offender exits from out count*

Deaths

EMP or GPS

Community

Minimum

Medium

Maximum

Female

4. A total of the number of inmates exiting the Department's system who have spent less than one hundred eighty (180) 

calendar days in a halfway house:
Note: Days at a halfway house is calculated by the total number of days, whether consecutive or non‐consecutive, spent in a halfway house 

bed during the prison term resulting in a CY18 prison release.

Days Spent at a Halfway House by Gender

Statistic Zero Days 1 to 179 Days >=180 Days Any Days

166.0

Female
Number of Offenders 1,249 249 116 365

Average Days ‐‐‐‐ 86.8

Male
Number of Offenders 6,839 904 529 1,433

Average Days ‐‐‐‐ 90.3 295.3

89.5 305.1 166.8

Zero Days at a Halfway House by Release Security Level

Gender Assigned Security #

349.5 170.3

Overall
Number of Offenders 8,088 1,153 645 1,798

Average Days ‐‐‐‐

1,704

392

43

126

6,839

256

1,771

2,804

1,447

167

EMP or GPS

3

52

1,249

42

119

609

257

* May include releases from court, to an INS detainer, or from a hospital bed.

559

Deaths 46

Offender exits from out count* 178

Overall Total 8,088

Overall

Maximum 298

Medium 1,890

Minimum 3,413

Community


