1. A listing of all facilities owned, operated, and/or contracted to the Department by security level together with the number of released from each facility during Calendar Year 2018:

	CY18 Female Pris	son Releases by Release Facility	
Assigned Security	Release Facility Type	Release Facility Name	#
		Central District GPS	82
		Northeast District GPS	36
		Northwest District GPS	45
CDC Elicible	Global Positioning System	Southeast District GPS	53
GPS Eligible		Southwest District GPS	38
		Tulsa County GPS	71
		Global Positioning System Subtotal	325
		GPS Eligible Total	325
		Catalyst-Enid HWH	6
	Halfway Houses	Turley HWH	128
		Halfway Houses Subtotal	134
Community		Oklahoma City CCC	190
		Kate Barnard CCC	81
		Community Corrections Center Subtotal	271
		Community Total	405
		Dr.Eddie Warrior Correctional Center	433
Minimum	State Institution	Mabel Bassett Correctional Center	229
IVIIIIIIIIIII		State Institution Subtotal	662
		Minimum Total	662
	State Institution	Mabel Bassett Correctional Center	124
Medium	State institution	State Institution Subtotal	124
		Medium Total	124
	State Institution	Mabel Bassett Assessment and Reception Center	42
Maximum		State Institution Subtotal	42
		Maximum Total	42
		nder deaths	4
		t (e.g., court, INS detainer, hospital)	52
	Gra	and Total	1,614

Assigned Security	Release Facility Type	Release Facility Name	#
		Central District EMP	3
		Northeast District EMP	2
	Electronic Monitoring Program	Northwest District EMP	1
<u> </u>		Southwest District EMP	3
EMP or GPS Eligible		Electronic Monitoring Subtotal	9
Ē		Central District GPS	158
GPS		Northeast District GPS	74
o r		Northwest District GPS	58
₽	Global Positioning System	Southeast District GPS	96
Ē		Southwest District GPS	80
		Tulsa County GPS	124
		Global Positioning System Subtotal	590
		EMP or GPS Eligible Total	599
	Halfway Houses	Tulsa Dist Community Corrections Centers	380
		Bridgeway HWH	157
		Carver HWH	346
		Center Point HWH	229
_		Oklahoma HWH	69
nit.		Halfway Houses Subtotal	1,181
E E	Community Corrections Center	Clara Waters CCC	148
Community		Enid CCC	14
		Lawton CCC	166
		Oklahoma State Reformatory	571
		Union City CCC	283
		Community Corrections Center Subtotal	1,182

	CY18 Male Prison	Releases by Release Facility, Cont'd	
	Country Inil	Greer County Jail	1
	County Jail	County Jail Program Subtotal	1
		Charles E. Bill Johnson Correctional Center	607
		Howard McLeod Correctional Center	280
		Jackie Brannon Correctional Center	236
		James Crabtree Correctional Center	
E		Jess Dunn Correctional Center	428
Minimum		Jim E Hamilton Correctional Center	287
<u>.</u>	State Institution	John Lilley Correctional Center	298
Σ		Lexington Correctional Center	73
		Mack Alford Correctional Center	50
		Northeast Oklahoma Correctional Center	201
		R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center	59
		William S. Key Correctional Center	423
	L	State Institution Subtotal	3,012
		Minimum Total	3,013
	Private Prison	Cimarron Correctional Facility	243
		Davis Correctional Facility	240
		Lawton Correctional Facility	413
		Private Prison Subtotal	896
ء	State Institution	James Crabtree Correctional Center	63
Medium		Joseph Harp Correctional Center	198
Jed		Lexington Correctional Center	84
2		Mack Alford Correctional Center	138
		North Fork Correctional Center	283
		R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center	121
	L	State Institution Subtotal	887
		Medium Total	1,783
		Cimarron Correctional Facility	63
	Private Prison	Davis Correctional Facility	38
L L		Private Prison Subtotal	101
Maximum	State Institution	Lex Assessment & Reception Center	69
₹		Oklahoma State Penitentiary	74
_	L	State Institution Subtotal	143
		Maximum Total	244
		ender deaths	110
		nt (e.g., court, INS detainer, hospital)	160
	G	rand Total	8,272

2. Total number of inmates released from physical custody during Calendar Year 2018:

CY18 Releases from Physical Custody		
	Males	8,162
Prison Releases	Females	1,610
	Prison Releases Total	9,772
	Males	110
Deaths	Females	4
	Deaths Total	114
Grand Total Releases		9,886

3. Total number of inmates employed by private employers prior to the inmate's release from physical custody:

CY18 Offender Employed Prior to Release		
Work Release	3,068	
Institutional Private Employers	955	

4. A total of the number of inmates exiting the Department's system who have spent less than one hundred eighty (180) calendar days in a halfway house:

Note: Days at a halfway house is calculated by the total number of days, whether consecutive or non-consecutive, spent in a halfway house bed during the prison term resulting in a CY18 prison release.

	Days Spent at a Halfway House by Gender				
Gender	Statistic	Zero Days	1 to 179 Days	>=180 Days	Any Days
Male	Number of Offenders	6,839	904	529	1,433
	Average Days		90.3	295.3	166.0
Female	Number of Offenders	1,249	249	116	365
	Average Days		86.8	349.5	170.3
Overall	Number of Offenders	8,088	1,153	645	1,798
	Average Days		89.5	305.1	166.8

Zero	Days at a Halfway House by Release Security Level	
Gender	Assigned Security	#
	Maximum	256
	Medium	1,771
	Minimum	2,804
NA-I-	Community	1,447
Male	EMP or GPS	392
	Deaths	43
	Offender exits from out count*	126
	Male Total	6,839
	Maximum	42
	Medium	119
	Minimum	609
Female	Community	257
remaie	EMP or GPS	167
	Deaths	3
	Offender exits from out count*	52
	Female Total	1,249
	Maximum	298
	Medium	1,890
	Minimum	3,413
Overall	Community	1,704
Overali	EMP or GPS	559
	Deaths	46
	Offender exits from out count*	178
	Overall Total	8,088